## City of Philadelphia



## Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 221022)

## RESOLUTION

Authorizing City Council's Committee on Fiscal Stability and Intergovernmental Cooperation to hold public hearings to discuss the status of the City's recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

WHEREAS, The COVID-19 pandemic had a significant impact on the City of Philadelphia's economy and its revenues; and

WHEREAS, The pandemic led to historic levels of unemployment across the nation and small business struggled to stay afloat, resulting in a substantial decrease in the City's tax income; and

WHEREAS, Between February 2020 and April 2020, unemployment rates within the City increased dramatically from 5.9% to 17.1%; and

WHEREAS, Current data has shown that these numbers are improving; and

WHEREAS, Currently, the City's unemployment rate is at 4.7%, the lowest since 1990; and

WHEREAS, The City recently reported an unprecedented year-end fund balance of \$779 million; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Revenue reported that the wage tax base has eclipsed its prepandemic levels; and

WHEREAS, The Center City District reported that taxable retail sales are at 88% of 2019's levels; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, Hereby authorizes City Council's Committee on Fiscal Stability and Intergovernmental Cooperation to hold public hearings to discuss the status of the City's recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

## City of Philadelphia

RESOLUTION NO. 221022 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the fifteenth day of December, 2022.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Jones for Council President Clarke

Sponsored by: Councilmember Jones and Council President Clarke